N/ X R
PARTS LIST

SKZ-6B
SKZ-6B-3
SKZ-6B-4

sl

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.




B R
CONTENTS

i, KFEH/AN—
FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

A=l L
PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

SEh, AE
ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

A, St X
PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

SR, KU RS
THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

RFF. 5
THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

= U
FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

%)l —F
BELT GUARD

EHRY TV —, L1k
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B

kYT YV —. £k
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B-3, SKZ-6B-4

TR
ACCESSORIES 1

TE&2
ACCESSORIES 2

AlFE &

OPTION

-k
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

Page
1,2

3,4

5, 6

7,8

13,14

15, 16

17,18

19,20

21,22

23, 24

25, 26

27




ER. R¥FH/\—/ FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER




E#x. XFEAH/\—/FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

No. | SHBGES o | <] BEE [or3 DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO.|@| @ |a | aTy

1 1997 * | * | * 1 | XFHA— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

2 15007 x| | % 2 |EXKEASA—1EHRAL SCREW SM9/64X40

3 1983 x| * | % 1 | 7—LAIEhH N — ARM SIDE COVER

4 8093 ¥ | % | * 1 | 7—Lflmh—1E&HRl SCREW SM9/64X40

5 30046 x| % | % 1 | 7T—AELEHRTE SCREW M4X0.7

6 1849 * x| x| 1 ([$HERYFAEEIRAR (48) ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER COMPLETE

7 1850 * | x| x| 1 |[#RYIASERAREZR ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER SPRING

8 1851 * | x| x| 1 |#HRYEAEREBARERE SPRING STOP

9 10699 * | x| 1 |#HRYBRAHR D EH THUMB SCREW 3.4X36

10 13023 ¥ [+ 1 [FHRYFAEBEFAMRTLEH4L [SCREW 3.4X36

11 15039 ¥ | x| x| 3 |$HRYASEARLEDRL SCREW FOR 15036

12 1803 ¥ | x| *x| 1 |F—LILEE ARM RUBBER PLUG

13 10794 x| x| x| 8B |EAHVF(3/8) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (3/8)

14 10721 | x| *x 1 [EAAYT(1/4) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (1/4)

15 1806 | x| x| 1 |EiR FACE PLATE

16 1427 | x| x| 2 |EtRiEHRLE SCREW SM15/64X28 L=19.5

17 10682 | k| x| 1 |ERAE FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

18 10685 # k| % 1 |EiRAEEHRL SCREW 3.4X36




J—1)—. L&h/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT




7—1)—. L#/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

No.| EfsreEs ol & e DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. |@|@| @ QTY

1 1448-A | x| x| x| 1 |[F—U— PULLEY

2 1327 ¥ x| *%| 3 |F—)—1tsHAl SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

3 6047 *[*[ x| 1 |T—=)—HLAL SCREW SM5/16X24

4 1807 | | x| 1 | Lo ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL)

5 1810 x| x| 1 | EERAL ()N ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL) BUSHING WITH PIPE (BACK)
6 6383 k| * | x| 1 | EERARIL(B)IEDHHRLC  [SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10

7 1325 k0 k| x| 1 | LEAFIL(R)TIILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT

8 1330 k| * | *]| 1 | KR¥VY—H/i—RlHH ARM SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW

9 1331 kx| x| 1 | K¥v—h/i—1kHhtall  |SCREW SM9/32X20 L=24.5

10 1454 k| x| x| 1 | FYv—hs/i—hie OIL CAP

11 1328 **|x] 1 | K¥¥— ARM SHAFT GEAR (LARGE)

12| 1329 k| x| x| 3 |K¥v—1Hhl SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10

13 1775 x| *| %] 1 | ETF2EYayr FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD
14| 6029 ¥ | *|*] 2 | EFEYOYFFHDHHRL SCREW SM3/16X28

15 1452 ¥ | x| x| 1 |EFEYOYFZILE OIL FELT

16 1507 *| x| x| 1 |ETF&EYAL FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC

17 6383 *|*| x| 2 | ETFEYALIESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10

18 1727 ¥ x| *| 1 |5LOvK(E) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (UPPER)
19 1452 | x| *| 1 |3ZZAVF(E)ZzILb OIL FELT

20| 10723 # || %[ 1 [ZZOwR(E)Zx)LHEZ  |OIL FELT STOPPER

21 1726 * | k| x| 1 [FEYHL FEED ECCENTRIC

22 1725 | x| x| 1 |EUSAETHL FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC

23 1353 x| x| x| 1 |hLtE FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE

24 1354 ¥ | x| x| 1 |ALERCA) SCREW (A) SM3/16X32

25 1355 *|*|*| 1 [ALERUE(B) SCREW (B) SM3/16X33

26 1356 x| x| 1 |Bldh FEED ECCENTRIC FRICTION SPRING WASHER
27 6360 * | *|*| 2 |hLBERCFYEH NUT SM3/16X32

28 1357 x|*x|*x| 1 |[ALtE8y—2A FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE COUPLING
29 1329 x| *| x| 5 [hLtHYy—ZRi1EHAL |SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10

30 1322 * | x| x| 1 | E#EA%LED ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

31 1309 ® % x| 1 [LE&HA%L(EIESHIRL  [SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11

32 1325 * | x| x| 1 | EEHARJLFENDTTILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT

33| 1809 x| x| x| 1 |8EISUIAFIL NEEDLE BAR CRANK BUSHING

34 1808 x| x| x| 1 |#EISH NEEDLE BAR CRANK

35| 6322C ¥ | x| x| 1 |A+EASRATEE) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE COMPLETE
36| 6323 *| x| x| 1 |A+EAN4THRL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=14.5

37 6322 k| k| x| 1 | FHESRAT THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE

38| 8004 [ x| x| 1 |$HHEISU21EHHRLE(K) |SCREW SM9/32X28

39 1309 * [ * x| 1 |EEIFI1EDHRLC N [SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11

40| 8023-A | x| x| x]| 1 |#EIF9A2)L/v9E|TAPER PIN (3.5 X 25)

M 1848 * %[ x| 1 [HBRLARRE REGULATING STUD SOCKET

42| 20213 ¥ [ x| x| 1 [HBLREVATYLY FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON SPRING
43| 20211 * | x| x| 1 |HBLKRRY FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON

44| 10674 * | x| % | 1 |[RLARAEEIE COTTER PIN

45| 17093-02 | x| * | x| 2 [LAEY>SiEHRAL SCREW SM9/64X40




ILBH. ME/ ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK




378, AE/ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

No.| SBRES ols EER - DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO.|Z|®@| Q| QTY

1 1532 x| x| x| 1 |Féh LOWER SHAFT

2 1337 * x| x| 1 | F#@¥yvy—h/ A \—hU{t LOWER SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW

3 1331 *[* x| 1 |[F@E¥Vv—h/\—ikHHRlL SCREW SM9/32X20 L=24.5

4 1454 k| x| 1 |FYv—h—ilg OIL CAP

5 1336 ¥ | k|| 1 | TFE#EY—(8) LOWER SHAFT GEAR (BACK)

6 10828 *| x| x| 3 |TF#M¥Y—(&)1LHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

7 1340 k| k| 1 [ TEA%IL(E) H/SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)

8 6042 * %[k 1 |TEAIL() EHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

9 17026 * k| *| 1 |TFEAZIL(ER)ToILE OIL FELT

10 1342 * | k| x| 1 |TH#HS— LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

11 8097 *[*|*| 2 |FE#h>—1kHRU SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5

12 1548 # | *| 1 |[TEA%LED LOWER SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

13| 1327 ® x| x| 1 | TEAZL(FD) 1EHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

14| 17026 * x| x| 1 | TFEA2L(EDZoILE OIL FELT

15 1531 * k| *| 1 | FE#HFY—GH LOWER SHAFT GEAR (FRONT)

16| 10828 * % x| 3 |[TE#¥v—(GFNLHBL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

17 1856 *[*|*x| 1 |[pFES HOOK RETAINER

18 6025 * x| x| 1 |hEZiEHRL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12

19 1528 ¥ | % | x| 1 |[HhEHZLTE HOOK RETAINER BRACKET

20 1346 *[ x| *| 1 |[HhEWZTHELEHRLC SCREW SM5/16X28 L=19

21 0058 *[*| x| 1 [hFERZLEIEHBRLD Y ¥—|WASHER

22 1349 * x| x| 1 [HhERZLERIIR POSITION SPRING

23 8064 ¥ [*]| x| 1 |HAFERZLERIERIEDHR L [SCREW SM11/64X40 L=4

24 1347 x| x| 1 |HFERZ BOBBIN CASE RETAINER

25 1348 x| k| x| 1 [HAEHIE HINGE STUD

26 8009 * % | 1 |HhERIE IEHRAL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

27 1350 | x| x| 1 |[E{tikifta RETAINER SPRING WITH PIN

28| 3052 x| k| x| 1 |[EvftRIERESHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5

29 1531 * kx| 1 |AEEHFY— HOOK SHAFT GEAR

30| 10828 | *| *| 3 |HhF#@MEvr—iLHRLC SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

31 1530 * k|| 1 |DFEEARIL HOOK SHAFT BUSHING

32 8009 | k| x| 1 |DVEEARILIEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

33| 17026 *| k| x| 1 |HAIEHAZILTTILE OIL FELT

34 1529 * kx| 1 |HhES HOOK SHAFT

35 1855 *[ x| x| 1 |DFEER) ROTATING HOOK AND BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE

36 1855-3C | * | * | *| 1 |%HFEER) ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE

37 1855-8C | * | * | = | 1 |WAEE) BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE

38 1855-01 | * [ * | *| 1 |HhELE ROTATING HOOK BASE

39 1855-02 | x| *| x| 3 |sAmELEEHRL SCREW

40 1855-03 | * | * | | 1 |#mE ROTATING HOOK

41 1855-04 | * | * | *| 3 |4hFiLDHRL SCREW

42 1855-05 | * | *| x| 1 |H”HFEwz BOBBIN CASE HOLDER

43 1855-06 | * | * [ *| 1 |AMERIITH BOBBIN CASE HOLDER SPRING

44 1855-07 | * | x| % | 1 |AMERZIEHhtHAL SCREW

45 1855-08 | | *|*| 1 |HwHE BOBBIN CASE

46 1855-13 | * | * | x| 1 |FHRIAFTh BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING

47 1855-14 | = | * | x| 1 |FHRIAFTRATHRLE SCREW

48 1855-15 | * | * | *x | 1 |FRFAFIFHitHAlL SCREW

49 1441 | x| x| 1 |HBEw BOBBIN

50 1332 k[ k| k] 1 [IhEF— ARM SHAFT GEAR (SMALL)

51| 10828 ¥*[*| x| 3 |/IhFy—itHHhal SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

52 1334 *| % | *| 1 |3EARIL(E) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (UPPER)

53 1365 * [ % | x| 1 |i8AAZIL(LE)1EHRLC SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

54 1333 k| x| 1 [IrEH ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT)

55 1335 * | k| k| 1 [SLEHARIL(T) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (LOWER)

56 1365 k| k| x| 1 [3S7EHARIL(T)IEHAL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

57 1336 ¥ | % | *x| 1 [FEEHEXYVY—(TF) ARM-SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (LOWER)

58 | 10828 | * | x| 3 |IEAFYVY—(T)&HAl SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5




R Z 4. #4145 . XFE/PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

19— ’ " ﬁ/ﬂ720




Rz #E ., ¥ . XF/PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

No.| BRES o | < | BEE ERES DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| @ | & |2 | aTY
1 1402 x| %% 1 |Fhl PRESSER BAR THUMB SCREW 5/8X28UN
2 1401 kx| x| 1 |JMABEXT)T PRESSER BAR SPRING
3 1538 kx| x| 1 |[RERE PRESSER BAR BRACKET
4 50003 k| x| x| 2 (HAHEEEHORC SCREW SM3/16X32 L=10.5
5 1398 | x| x| 1 (HxERYEE PRESSER BAR BRACKET
6 1409 * (x| 1 [BALEHFLNN— PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
7 1410 % x| 1 [WAZLFLN—ERL SCREW SM9/32X28
8 8105 * x| 1 |WZEFLA—EBERCFVE NUT SM9/32X28
9 1399 ¥ | kx| 1 [BERALTS LIFTING LEVER LINK
10 1400 ] 1 |ERAARLEDHRC SCREW SM3/16X32
11 1393 =% x| 1 |z PRESSER BAR
12 1989C * x| *| 1 |BRPZEGED HINGED PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE
13 6025 k| x| 1 |[fR£iEHAL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12
14 1534 x|k x| 1 [KFE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
15 1314-01 | # | % | =| 1 [EqFEYLSH THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK
16 1314-02 | = | % [ x| 1 |RFEYIMLOHED THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK PIN
17 1315 x| x| *x| 1 |KFEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN
18 2067 *| x| x| 1 |KFECEVHIERE SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6
19 6046 x[*| x| 1 |[KFEEviEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=17
20 2092 ¥ | % | % 2 [HAngaT OIL PIPE
21 1811 kx| 1 |KFEHRSE) OIL WICK (LONG)
22 3078 k| x| 1 | RFEEHS(GE) OIL WICK (SHORT)
23 1316 x| *x[*| 1 |ERL COUNTER-CLOCKWISE SCREW
24 1984 k[ k| x| 1 |[A+EIZUD THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
25 1812 | | = | 1 (SHEEESS NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
26 1813 * x| x| 1 |FHHEEEEAN NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD GUIDE
27 1817 x| x| x| 1 |ENFE CRANK GUIDE BLOCK
28 8100 kx| x| 2 |IEAFAIESHRKRLC SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6.5
29 1818 ® k| x| 2 [ERK CRANK GUIDE PLATE
30 8031 *| x| %] 4 |ERNHLEHRL SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4
31 1815 | x| x| 1 |#EIFIRNAT— NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANK COLLAR
32 1816 x| k| x| 2 [$EISUVRNAS—1ESHAL [SCREW M3X0.5 L=4
33| 10726 | x| x| 1 |#EREHRE OIL WICK
34 1814 ® x| x| 1 |fHiEfaE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
35 1819 x| x| x| 1 |HHEEEESE NEEDLE BAR HOLDER
36 | 10658 * x| x| 1 |#EEEEZLEDHHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=5.5
37 1821C x| x| 1 |EELE-HHEGE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME COMPLETE
38 1821 x| x| x| 1 |$tHELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
39 1820 x| *| x| 1 |#fiE NEEDLE BAR
40 1822 * % x| 1 |$HELEEY NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
41 10726 *| x| x| 1 [#HELEEVHS OIL WICK
42 6383 * x| *x| 1 [$HELTEEVIEHRL SCREW SM15/64%28 L=10
43 1825 # | x| 1 ($HERFEAEF VR NEEDLE CLAMP ADJUSTING NUT
44 1824-B | * [ x| *| 1 |#t4k(2.52) NEEDLE CLAMP (2.52)
45 | N1225 *|*|*| 1 |[2fDDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25
46 | 10535 *[ x| *| 1 [gtikHAL SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5
47 1837 * k| x| 1 |#HREY & ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT
48 8050 ¥ | x| x| 2 [FHRYERWMRALYTE L SCREW SM9/64X40
49 1839 |+ [+ 1 |HIEYERNER ZIGZAG CONNECTING BLOCK
50 1840 k| x| %] 1 |$RYERHST— ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR
51 1843 | k| x| 1 |IZEhELE ZIGZAG CONNECTION
52 1841 * | x| 1 |FHRYERAHT—EMT v vy— [ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR WASHER
53 1846 x| k| x| 1 |ENBEFHORLTVvy— WASHER
54 | 35034 *| x| x| 1 |[FEAREGZHHLRL SCREW M6X1
55 1845 | x| x| 1 |[JEELEFEERE HINGE PIN
56 | 11176 | x| x| 1 [EENEREEREEHRL SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5




R, EYUHEHE/THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM




£k, £ YUK/ THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

No. | BRRES N EE:S A DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.{@|@| @ QTY

1 1546 *| x| x| 1 [FHR(A) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)

2 1982 x| x| 1 [$HiR(45)) THROAT PLATE (4 ROW)

3 1860 x| x| 2 |HR(E) LEDHRLC SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6

4 1860 * [ %[ *| 2 |[#HibHAL SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6

5 1545 * | x| x| 1 [ARE) BED SLIDE (LEFT)

6 1384 x| k| x| 1 |AREILR BED SLIDE SPRING

2 8031 x| x| x| 2 [ARETIRLEHRE SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

8 1512 x| x| *| 1 | ETFEYE FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

9 6007 x| x| 1 [AE(FvHDHE SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE

10 1863 [ *|*| 1 |2Yts FEED BAR

11 1862 | x| % | 1 [ZEYE(mE-TE) FEED DOG {4 ROW)

12 1864 * | %| 2 |EYUMELEHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=12

13 10596 # x| x| 1 |EUEHETZILE OIL FELT

14 8031 # k| %] 1 |EYEHETzILMESHRE SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

15 1374 * | k| x| 1 | ETFEYEARIL (R FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

16 6042 | x| x| 2 |ETFEYEARILGED IEHAL |SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

17 1511 x| x| 1 |ETFEVYEIZTY FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK

18 6029 * | x| x| 2 |ETFHEYEIZ DL SCREW SM3/16X28

19 1360 x| x| x| 1 | ETFREYESITIERLE SCREW SM9/32X28

20 8105 * % x| 1 | ETFEVEISIERLFVE [NUT SMB/32X28

21 1375 || % | 1 | ETFEUEASIL () FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)

22 6042 * [ x| x| 2 |ETFEYUEAZL(H)1ESHAL |SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

23 1368 * | x| *%| 1 |ETFREYEIEALLDHOHL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=11

24 1948 =] x| 1 |EYUsh FEED ROCK SHAFT

25 1516 x| x| x| 1 [BYEBEY FEED BAR HINGE PIN

26 11176 * | x| x| 2 [EUEXBEVLEHBL SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5

27 1514 k| x| 1 |EUEAZIL(EI) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

28 1327 | k| %] 1 |EUEASLED tEHHLE SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

29 10593 *| k| k| 1 |EYUEHT— ROCK SHAFT STOP COLLAR

30 10764 *| k| *| 2 |EYEHST—1EHAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5

31 1375 k| % £ | 1 |ZEUEHAZIL(F) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)

32 1827 kx| 1 [EYEAZIL () 1EHRLC SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

33 1734 k| k| x| 1 |EYEISY FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

34 1365 ® | x| x| 2 [FEVEISUIFRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

35 1736 x| ®|*| 1 |[ZZAYK(TEY PIN

36 1367 | x| x| 1 |EYEAR)L () FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)

37 1327 |k [ | 1 pEVEARIL () EHRLC SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

38 1947 x| x| *| 1 |EUEAB FEED ROCK SHAFT ARM

39 18065 x| x| % | 2 [EYUEBILDHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14

_‘I 0.._




&+ . 5/THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

_11_



%5fF. 5/THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

No.| EIREE ol eSS o DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. (@@ | @ QTY
1 6359-A | x| x| x| 1 |RYUEELE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD JOINT
2 6384 x|k k| 1 |RYELSZFEERAC SCREW SM15/64X28
3 1433 * x| x| 1 |RYE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD
4 6360 k| k| k| 2 |RYEFU NUT SM3/16X32
5] 1431 *|*x| x| 1 |5 FOOT LIFTING LEVER
6 8086-01 | *|*|*x| 1 [BiHALER) SCREW SM5/16X24
7 1432 | x[x| 1 [Bldh FOOT LIFTING LEVER SPRING
8 8050 ¥ x| 1 |BlERzHC SCREW SM9/64X40
9 2068 ¥ | * | x| 1 |B%E FOOT LIFTING LEVER PIN
10 8009 ® k| x| 1 [BEHE\LDHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
11 1895 ® & x| 1 [FRE(A) THREAD GUIDE (A)
12 | 20048 * [ x| 1 [RENALEHRE SCREW SM7/32X32
13 1852 * | x| *| 1 |IMFML TENSION RELEASE LEVER
14 | 10704 # x| x| 1 |MZEMLERRC SCREW SM3/16X28
15 1562 kx| * | 1 |MFEMLIFRN THREAD RELEASE LEVER SUPPORT
16 3052 ¥ x| x| 2 [M3MLIEBLEDHRC SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5
17 8050 ¥ | x| 1 [MEALRMYTERL SCREW SM3/64X40
18 1413 * x| x| 1 |MEMARTYLY SPRING
19 8111 ¥ x| 1 [IMEFEMARTYLSTIEHRL |SCREW SM1/8X44 1L=1.8
20 1853 * x| *| 1 |MEMEY TENSION RELEASE PIN
21 | 50262 * x| x| 1 [REAFHECL) TENSION SCREW STUD (UPPER)
22 8077 ¥ x| x| 2 |REAFM(LE) TENSION DISC (UPPER)
23 3071 ¥ [ *| 1 (A—D TENSION RELEASE WASHER
24 8078 x| x| 1 |iB&ER SPIRAL SPRING
25 8079 * [ * [ *| 1 [A—LybFvb TENSION THUMB NUT
26 1778 * | *x| 1 [RENB) THREAD GUIDE (B)
27 2067 ¥ | x| x| 1 [RENBUEHAL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6
28 1414 * x| % 1 |REIEFH THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING REGULATOR
29 6383 ¥ kx| 1 [REAFEIEHAL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
30 1417 ¥ | x| x| 1 [#HBARTYLY REGULATING SPRING
31 1542 | x| *| 1 |HREYRTYLS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
32 1418 * x| x| 1 |RFULT R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING SLEEVE
33 1415 * k| *| 1 | RFAFECT) TENSION SCREW STUD (LOWER)
34 1543 *| k| x| 2 [RFFM(TF) TENSION DISC (LOWER)
35| 35164 * x| x| 2 |RAFIME TENSION DISC LEATHER
36 3071 #|*|*| 1 |H—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
37 8079 * | k| *| 2 |A—Lvybivk TENSION THUMB NUT
38 1823 x| x| x| 1 [$HELEELLER NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME GUIDE
39 | 11073 | x| x| 2 |HELXEERLLESIRIEDHAC |[SCREW SM11/64X32 L=11
40 | 20223C *| k| x| 1 |FHBIRIATE AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR COMPLETE
41 | 38014 | x| x| 1 |[HBVRIAFRE AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR THREAD GUIDE
42 | 20223 * | x| x| 1 H#EBVAREAFE AUXILIARY TENSION SCREW STUD
43 | 20224 ¥ % | %] 2 |f#BARIAFD AUXILIARY TENSION DISC
44 | 20226-01 | = | *|*| 1 |iB&xTFyosy AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR SPIRAL SPRING
45 | 20225 * | x| k| 1 (#EBIARAFT Vb AUXILIARY TENSION THUMB NUT
46 1854 x| x| x| 1 |&REMC) THREAD GUIDE (C)
47 8040 ¥ | x| x| 2 [HREH(C)EHAL SCREW SM9/64X40

_'I 2_




IR L#4E /FEED REVERSING MECHANISM




& U #EHE /FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

No.| &fdaes o |« | 1B fm DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| @ é é QTY

1 1723 k| k| x| 1 |EBAL—ILEE SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE BASE

2 | 35034 *[*[*]| 3 |ERAL—ILETEIEDHRL SCREW MBXT

3 BO23-A [ * [ x| x| 2 |EAL—/ILETE/VIEL TAPER PIN (3.5 X 25)

4| 20105-A| *| *| *| 2 |_RFULH BEARING

5 2067 x| *| x| 2 |BAL—ILATYLH1EHAL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

6 1730 ¥ | x| x| 2 |[EAL—IL SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

7 4094 k| * x| 2 [AERAbyA—1EHAL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

8 | 34012 ¥ [+ [ ]| 2 |N\WIAE FEED REVERSING SLIDE BLOCK

9 1733 * | x| x| 1 [ZZAYE(TF) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (LOWER)

10| 27170 * k|| 1 |[BAEEEHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

11 6029 * (| x| 1 |AZOVYR(TF)#FEHHRLC SCREW SM3/16X28

12 1769 LR N I I W VASY 1) 2y, FEED REVERSING CONNECTING LINK

13 1732 ®|* x| 1 |[AEEY CONNECTION PIN

14 1770 | k[ 1 (1w TEERL HINGE SCREW 15/64X28

15 1768 * | x| k[ 1 N OEREhESE FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK

16 1771 *| x| 1 |N\waRTYY FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING

17 1772 * [ * || 1 |N\woRTFYLTH FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING HOOK

18 1729 #xf{ x| 1 [EBAL—ILIRZIE SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

19| 31092 * || x| 4 |EAL—ILBZRKEDRL(E) SCREW M4X0.7

20| 29056 ¥ | x| x| 1 [BERL—ILIBZIEDHRC(E) SCREW M4X0.7

21 1728 ¥ ®|®| 1 |3ZAOYN(E)EY PIN

22| 27170 ¥k % | 1 |ZOVF(E)EViEHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

23 1774 * %[ x| 1 Ny OBRERERSRRL SCREW SM3/16X28 1.=13

24 1986 x| k| k| 1 |7NvTL s N—Eh FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT

25| 11426 [k | 1 |2V h L —df 1k sHEG RETAINING RING: E TYPE

26| 1987 =[] 1 |/8wHLs— FEED REVERSING LEVER

27| 28043 ¥ x| x| 1 [N oLA—1EHRLB) SCREW M6X1 L=10

28| 27170 %[ %] 1 |/NwaLsA—1EHRL(A) SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

29 1988 k| k| %] 1 [1\wHLARA—R s FEED REVERSING LEVER STOPPER

30| 10576 kx| x| 2 [Ny HLA—ZbyTRU SCREW SM15/64X28 L=21

31| 50409 k| k| 2 I\ ILN—R by T Fybk NUT SM15/64X28

32| 30066 ¥ | k| x| 2 [/1\yILNAN—ZbysiEHRl SCREW M5X0.8

33| 90625 # | %] 2 [Ny N—R by EHRLT v +—|WASHER

_14ﬂ




A JLh A —K/BELT GUARD

_1 5...



~ LA —K/BELT GUARD

No. | &S o | < | T3 % DESCRIPTION
| |
PARTSNO.|@|@|@| QTY
1 1995C [ x| x| x| 1 [RIFH—EH) BELT GUARD COMPLETE
2 1995 * k| * 1 |~NILhH—F BELT GUARD BODY
3 1874 * | x| % 1 [RILEH—FEh\— BELT GUARD SIDE COVER
4 1875 * | k| % 1 | <RI H—RETiR BELT GUARD STAY
5 6339 | ®[*]| 6 [NIFH—F1EHRC SCREW SM1/8X44 L=4
6 20276 ¥ x| x| 2 |RILFH—FEfFHRLEUN SCREW SM3/16X30 L=7
7 16287 * k[ %] 2 |NIPAH—KFE{FRLTYv— WASHER
8 37304 x| x| x| 1 |[_JLFH—FEfFHRL(K) SCREW M6X1 L=20
9 37301 * | k| * 1 | NILbH—FHS— BELT GUARD COLLAR

_1 6_




#RY ¥V —. £#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B

_‘| 7_.




#HRYX Y —. E#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER

SKZ-6B
No. | EB@mES o EES na DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| o | QTY
1 1805 * 1 |kt ARM TOP COVER
2 15007 B 6 |LirisdHtl SCREW SM9/64X40
3 11006 * 1 | Bt ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
4 | 13076-02 | * 1 | EiR&AREF vk NUT SM7/32X32
5 15038 * 1 | ERT Lz FACE PLATE RUBBER
6 1961 * 1 |FHEX VY —EAZIL (1) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
7 1834 * 1 [#HRY AL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC
8 10766 * 2 |#HRYALIEDHRC SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
9 1830 * 1 [FHEY KX Vv— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)
10 10766 * 2 |#HEYXFY—1kHRU SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
11 1960 * 1 |#HEXv—#AZ)L (B ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
12 8009 * 1 [SHEX Y —EA%)L (A1) k&HHL |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
13 1831 * 1 |#HEY v —Eh ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT
14 1838 * 1 |[dHRYE#HS— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR
15 10766 * 2 |#HEYSAHAZS—IEHHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
16 1833 * 1 |FHEYEAAZ)L () ZIGZAG EGCCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
17 1835 * 1 |#HRY=X ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC FORK
18 27181 * 1 |#HRY - X&EHRL SCREW M8X1.25
19 17026 * 1 [HRZXJz)Lb OIL FELT
20 10620 * 1 |[ZzLkiEHEIVE Y COTTER PIN
21 1833 * 1 |&HRYEL A2 L (FD) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22 1829 * 1 |#HRYV/INFY— ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)
23 10766 * 2 |#HERY/DNFrv—iEsHRLE SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
24 2067 * 1 |#HRFVY—E8AFIL (%) 1EH1H L [SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

_.18,.




#HRY ¥V —. E#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B-3, SKZ-6B-4

_19_




#HRY ¥V —. L#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B-3, SKZ-6B-4

No. | ABfm&ES o | v | B 3 DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | @ [ @ [ QTY

1 1954 * | % | 1 | kiR ARM TOP COVER

2 15007 * | x| 6 |LEiiEHRL SCREW SM9/64X40

3 1955 * | % 1 | EWRH/S— AUXILIARY ARM TOP COVER

4 2031 * | k| 2 | EiRAbAA—1E&HRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=5

5 11006 * | * 1 | EtRSRE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE

6 13076-02 | * | * 1 | ElRARESTvE NUT SM7/32X32

7 15038 * | x| 1 |EiRD L FACE PLATE RUBBER

8 1961 * [k | 1 |EHEEVY—EAZIL(8) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)

9 1951 * | - 1 [#HRYAL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC

9 1951-A | - | * | 1 [$HRYAHL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC

10 10639 * | - | 2 |#RYSHLIEDHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=8

10 | 21144 - *| 2 |#RYAHLIESHRLC SCREW SM1/4X28 L=9.5

11 1956 *| - 1 |[#RYKETY— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)

11 1956-A | - | * | 1 |[gHEYAXXY— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)

12 10766 * | % | 2 |EHRYKFY—1EHHL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

13 1960 * | % | 1 |BHRFVY—EAR)L (F) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

14 8009 * | x| 1 |SHRFVY—8A2)L (§i) 1EHF2 L |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

15 1831 * | %[ 1 [EHRYY—H ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT

16 1838 | % | 1 |[$HRYERHS— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR

17 10766 * | % | 2 |[EHRYERHS—iHHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

18 1833 * | k[ 1 [BHRYEAZIL () ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
19 1952 * | ok | 1 |$HRYEES ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

20 27181 * | x| 1 |[#HRYEHZOHHRL SCREW M8X1.25

21 1959 * | * 1 |#HRYO—F— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER
22 1953 * | x| 1 |[fHRYO—F5—E > ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER PIN
23 4839 * | % 1 |O—5—1LHE RETAINING RING: E TYPE

24 6323 | x| 1 |[$HEYOD—S—E fHHRAL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=145

25 1833 * | x| 1 |#HERYEHAZIL (FI) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
26 1957 *| -1 1 [#HEY/NFY— ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)

26 1957-A | - | * | 1 [BHRYINEY— ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)

27 10766 * | x| 2 [$HEYUNFr—ikHAL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7

28 2067 * k| 1 |SHEF VT —EARIL (%) 1E&HF L |SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

_20_




{185 1/ACCESSORIES 1

) i

—

_2"_



{12 & 1/ACCESSORIES 1

No. | EiGmES o | < | 185k r3 DESCRIPTION
| |

PARTSNO.| @ |@|@| QTY
1 N1225 ¥ *| x| 6 [$DDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25
2 6050 * % | x| 1 |FER CLOTH EDGE GUIDE
3 7047 * x| x| 1 |FERiEHHL SCREW SM9/64X40
4 1441 * | x| % 6 |:RE> BOBBIN
5 19473 ¥ | x| x| 1 |F+FFSA/1N— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
6 8121 ® | k| ok 1 |FZA43—(]) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
7 8120 ® | % | % 1 |KZA4\—(h) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
8 8118 w | k| % 1 |FSA1—(X) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
9 4202 ®| x| x| 1 |=R/NF SPANNER (9 X 8)
10 19462 w || o* 1 | AHRLUF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
11 1872 w| kx| 1 |AALYFEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENGCH (1.5MM)
12 19457 *| x| *| 1 |RALUF (25MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2.5MM)
13 19458 k| x| *| 1 |RALUF (BMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3MM)
14 19459 k| ®k| k| 1 |AREBLUFAEAMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4MM)
15 1871 k| *k | k| 1 |[REALUF(EMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (6MM)
16 B8132-A | *| * | * 1 |EpEREE ACCESSORY BAG
17 | 35254 *[*|*| 1 [RiItvb THREAD STAND COMPLETE
18 8123 * | k| * 1 |iH OILER
19 8124 *| % | * 1 |E=Z—)LHAHR—(X) VINYL COVER

_22_




{1/E S 2/ACCESSORIES 2

B@@.

~

g

_23_



{E H2/ACCESSORIES 2

No. | AlfRE= o | < | B ES DESCRIPTION

PARTSNO.|m|m|a| QTY

© [{e] w

1 1440 x| x| 1 |REtyb BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE
2 1552 ® | % | * 1 | 0EkEFEyh KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE
3 1553 AEIE 1 A% OIL PAN
4 6055 k[ % | % | 14 [1EET NAIL
5 11886 k| k| x| 2 |EUURITL HINGE RUBBER CUSHION
6 11885 * x| x| 2 |Euwo HINGE CONNECTION
7 11887 *| x| x| 4 |O—F—TL CORNER RUBBER CUSHION
8 104879 | *|*|x| 1 |2vus HOOK

_24_




A58 5 /OPTION

10

_25_




Bl 5% &4 /OPTION

No. | BfmmEs o | < | B T DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO| | @ |a| QTy
[{=] [{a] [{=)
1 35245 * | x| I | H—H—FE{tE FINGER GUARD BASE
2 8097 ¥ x x| 1 D42 H—H—FE{FIE1EHAL |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5
3 1897 * | % | * 1 |74 H—H—F FINGER GUARD
4 8103 * | x| % 2 |4 H—H—FitHhal SCREW SM11/64X40 L=3.5
5 1458 | k1 [FEBIANILEE —K (BR) AUXILIARY BELT GUARD COMPLETE
6 11830 [ * | x| *| 1 |[#HBEINILSH—FiEHHRL SCREW 9/64X40
7 15081 k[ * | x| 2 |WEBINILEH—FXRAL WOOD SCREW
8 16287 | x| *|*| 2 [#EBEARILFH—FERALT v v— |WASHER
9 1996 ®| k| x| 1 |~NJLMA—FiEBIIR BELT GUARD AUXILIARY PLATE
10 6339 k[ k| %] 3 [ NILMH—FH#BRLESHRL SCREW SM1/8X44 L=4

_26_



0681 0881 991
. % 3aM
A EHM m
ae?” 0B8-£681 OV-£681 EI%9
9,81 HO4 T1AVLINS
[o 15} (1K 219L81
(81
MOYHVYN
H1331 9| MOY +
S e I
== %o
CM_OE-n_Ov JLY1d 30IND |3aiN2 /M L1004 J3DNIH 1004 DNIdId 1004 43SS3Hd arios
(WAEM) AL LOIE | (FIASOYEEE ()Y E Y 2081 8581
H133L ¥
06981 Hxiv
mm\u:
£n
..//a
5
JaMM
pedfil]
MOY £
i¢e
Ov-(981 v-1881 v-8181
MOY¥YVYN
¥

1004 H3SS34d Q3IONIH
YhtEE

9040 4334
BAE

31Vd 3108AL
{33

S14Vd I3DNVH 40 I1gV.L/ZEL—L

_2’]_



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi-shi Chiba Prefecture, 273-0018, Japan
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.cojp

http://www.seiko—sewing.co jp./

Parts No. PB29500(0108)
Rev. 2



